
 
The Purchasing Memo 

 
Date: May 27, 2025 

 
To: Governing Body, Finance Committee, and Public Works Committee 

 
From: P. Fred Heerbrandt, P.E., Engineer Supervisor 

 
Via: Jesse Roach, Interim Utilities Director 

 P. Fred Heerbrandt, P.E.  
P. Fred Heerbrandt, P.E. (May 27, 2025 10:14 MDT) 

 
Subject: AAC Construction, LLC On Call Contract Amendment 1 

 
Vendor Name: AAC Construction, LLC 

 
Munis Vendor Number: 7958 

 

ITEM AND ISSUE: 

The Public Utilities Department respectfully requests your review and approval of a Contract Amendment #1 to 
General Services Contract # 3204545 with A.A.C. Construction, LLC for On Call Mechanical Construction. 
Amendment #1 increases the amount of compensation, to continue funding the contract through its term, by 
$1,000,000.00, for a total compensation of $3,000,000.00, including NMGRT. 

Request for Approval of a Budget Amendment Resolution (BAR) in the Total Amount of $1,000,000 from Wastewater 
Enterprise Fund to WIP Construction to Fund a Contract with AAC Construction. 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 

The FY25 Munis contract number is 3204545. 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 

Funds were expended ahead of schedule in this contract to address ongoing compliance issues at the facility. 
Additional funds are needed so that we will have funding available in this contract to proceed with additional 
maintenance items in the last two years of this contract term. 

PRIOR APPROVALS AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

FUNDING SOURCE: 

Fund Name/Number: Enterprise Fund 500 

Munis Org Name/Number: Wastewater Capital Projects/5000375 

Munis Object Name/Number: WIP Construction/572970 

Budget Officer / Designee:  Date:  

Budget Officer Comment/Exceptions:    

PROCUREMENT METHOD: 
 
 

 
CoSF Version 7 4.21.2025 

 
 

06/09/2025

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAQTXJAYuJtOfdbHA3sJIdobu9xlnp9OlD


The procurement method used was NMSA 1978, Section 13-1-102, ITB 

Following ITB 24/05/B a four-year contract was awarded to AAC Construction, LLC. The contract had a 
four-year term and total compensation of $2,000,000.00. The contract expires June 30, 2027. Amendment #1 
requests an additional $1,000,000.00 in compensation to fund the contract for the remaining two years of its 
term. 

Chief Procurement Officer (CPO)/Designee:  Date:   

CPO Comment/Exceptions:    

ASSOCIATED APPROVALS: 

IT Components included?  ☐ Yes | ☒ No 

Approval:  Title:   Date:   

Comment/Exceptions:     

Treasury/Point of Sale Components included? ☐ Yes | ☒ No 

Approval:  Title: Date:    

Comment/Exceptions:      

Vehicles included? ☐ Yes | ☒ No 

Approval:   Title:  Date:    

Comment/Exceptions:     

Construction to City Facilities, Furniture, and/or Fixtures included? ☐ Yes | ☒ No 

Approval:  Title:  Date:  

Comment/Exceptions:   

Is this an externally funded purchase? ☐ Yes | ☒ No 

If yes, what is the issuing agency:   

Approval:   Title:  Date:    

Comment/Exceptions:    

Is this a Capital Asset or Project?  ☐ Yes | ☒ No 

Project Ledger Number:      

Approval:   Title: Date: 

Comment/Exceptions:      

ATTACHMENTS: 
Certificate of Liability Insurance (COI) 
General Services Contract Amendment 
Original contract packet 

06/09/2025

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAQTXJAYuJtOfdbHA3sJIdobu9xlnp9OlD


BAR 



Item#   
Munis Contract#3204545 

Original Contract Item#_24-0009 
ITB #: _24/05/B  

 

 
CITY OF SANTA FE 

AMENDMENT No. 1 TO 
GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

ITEM# 24-0009 
 
 

This AMENDMENT No. 1 (the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE GENERAL SERVICES 

CONTRACT, dated January 11, 2024 (the "Contract"), between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and A.A.C. 

Construction, LLC, (the "Contractor"). The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the 

City and the Contractor whichever occurs last. 

RECITALS: 
 

A. Under the terms of the Contract, Contractor has agreed to provide the City with on-call mechanical 

construction services. 

B. Pursuant to Article 9 of the Contract, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 

sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree as follows: 

1. COMPENSATION. 
 

Article 4, of the Contract is amended to increase the amount of compensation by a total of one million dollars 

($1,000,000.00) so that Article 4, reads in its entirety as follows: 

The City shall pay to the Contractor based upon fixed labor rates as listed in Appendix A. The total 

compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed $3,000,000.00 including New Mexico gross receipts tax. 

B. CONTRACT IN FULL FORCE. 

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Contract remains and shall remain in full force and 
 

CoSF Version 4 12.20.2023 



effect, in accordance with its terms. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Contract as of the dates 

set forth below. 

CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR: 
A.A.C. Construction, LLC 

 

Andrew Sisneros (May 25, 2025 10:28 MDT) 
 

Alan Webber, MAYOR Andrew Sisneros, Managing Member 

DATE:  DATE: 05/25/2025  
CRS#03-157349-00-5 

 
Registration # 222939 

ATTEST: 
 
 

 
CITY CLERK 

 
CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE: 

 Marcos Martinez  
Marcos Martinez (May 22, 2025 10:26 MDT)  

SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 

APPROVED FOR FINANCES: 

 
FINANCE DIRECTOR 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 

 
 

06/12/2025

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAceiO7lSbJKfudnmQNhG-KEIV0z8tLKnv
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAQTXJAYuJtOfdbHA3sJIdobu9xlnp9OlD


CITY OF SANTA FE

PURCHASING OFFICE

200 Lincoln Ave Room 122 Santa Fe, NM 87505

Travis Dutton-Leyda, CPO

DATE:  09/21/2023
BID NUMBER: 24/05/B
PREPARED BY: Kathy Sanchez 
Item  Approx.Qty. UOM Article and Description Vendor Vendor Vendor Vendor

A.A.C. All-Rite/RiteCon AnchorBuilt McDowell Mechanical
Wage Rates for Projects Under $60,000

1 1 HR Superintendent - Regular Hourly Rate $225.00 $85.00 $100.00 $95.00
2 1 HR Superintendant - Overtime Hourly Rate $337.50 $85.00 $150.00 $142.50
3 1 HR Journeyman or Experienced Worker - Regular Hou $125.00 $85.00 $95.00 $65.00
4 1 HR Journeyman or Experienced Worker - Overtime Ho $187.50 $85.00 $142.50 $100.00
5 1 HR Laborer - Regular Hourly Rate $95.00 $75.00 $65.00 $35.00
6 1 HR Laborer - Overtime Hourly Rate $142.50 $75.00 $97.50 $50.00

Wage Rates for Projects Over $60,000
7 1 HR Superintendent - Regular Hourly Rate $235.00 $85.00 $105.00 $125.00
8 1 HR Superintendant - Overtime Hourly Rate $352.50 $85.00 $155.00 $187.50
9 1 HR Journeyman or Experienced Worker - Regular Hou $135.00 $85.00 $100.00 $85.00

10 1 HR Journeyman or Experienced Worker - Overtime Ho $202.50 $85.00 $150.00 $125.00
11 1 HR Laborer - Regular Hourly Rate $105.00 $85.00 $75.00 $55.00
12 1 HR Laborer - Overtime Hourly Rate $157.50 $85.00 $112.50 $75.00

Misc. Rates
13 1 Disc. Discount off all materials. Enter zero if no discoun 0% 0% 0% 0%
14 1 Daily Temporary Site office trailer, rental rate $150.00 $100.00 $15 ($450/Month) $450.00

15 1 Daily Temporary fencing, rental rate $5,000.00 $100.00
$16.75 UOM=100ft 
($500/Month) $250.00

16 1 Dialy Sanitary/toilet facilities, rental rates $500.00 $20.00 $6.75 $25.00



Log # {Finance use only }   

Journal # {Finance use only }   

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico 
BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION (BAR) 

 

DEPARTMENT / DIVISION NAME 

Public Utilities/Wastewater 

DATE 

5/27/2025 

ITEM DESCRIPTION ORG OBJECT PROJECT INCREASE DECREASE 

EXPENDITURES {enter as positive #} {enter as negative #} 

WW Capital Projects/WIP Construction 5000375 572970 
 

$ 1,000,000 
 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

REVENUES {enter as negative #} {enter as positive #} 

      

      

      

      

      

      

JUSTIFICATION: (use additional page if needed) 
--Attach supporting documentation/memo $ 1,000,000 $ - 

 

To increase account 572970 for the amend 1 for AAC Construction. Plese see memo for detail and add AAC for posting of BAR {Complete section below if BAR results 
in a net change to ANY Fund}  

 
Fund(s) Affected 

Fund Balance 
Increase/(Decrease)  

500 (1,000,000) 
   

  

   

TOTAL: (1,000,000) 

 
Linda MacAllister 5/27/2025 

{Use this form for Finance Committee/ 

City Council agenda items ONLY} 

 

Prepared By {print name} Date CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL 
 
City Council 

Approval Date 

 
 

Agenda Item #: 

Budget Officer  Date 

Division Director Signature {optional} Date Finance Director { ≤ $5,000} Date 

Department Director Signature Date City Manager { ≤ $60,000} Date 

ALEXIS LOTERO (Jun 18, 2025 12:04 MDT)

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAYN-2zTjbKraJZ_zbRbGD0yzgD1gS3WmE


From: DUTTON-LEYDA, TRAVIS K. 
To: HEERBRANDT, PAUL F.; Purchasing DET 
Subject: RE: On-Call Construction contract for the Wastewater Management Division - 23-66-B 
Date: Friday, March 24, 2023 4:58:19 PM 
Attachments: image002.png 

 

Greetings, 
 

The scope of work as written is GENERAL SERVICES. Please note this determination relates only 
to that question and is no comment on whether the scope of work or procurement method meet all 
legal standards. I reserve the right to change this determination if the scope of work differs from the 
scope of work submitted for the original determination. This procurement must be conducted using 
the processes and procedures set forth by the City of Santa Fe, Central Purchasing, and the 
Procurement Manual. 

 
• While this scope of work has been determined to be general services, please check with 

Horizons. The scope of work must be offered to Horizons for their right of first refusal. 
 

• Please ensure that the appropriate templates and forms are used. 
 

• When processing this procurement, please ensure that this number (23-66-B) and the 
procurement name are used in the appropriate documents and the subject of emails. 

 
• Please keep this as part of the procurement file for future reference. 

 
 Figure out your funding source. To ensure that the proper documents and language are used, it 

is important to identify the funding source for the subsequent agreement. For instance, if 
federal funds are involved, the procurement request and subsequent contract must include the 
necessary federal language. Therefore, it is crucial to determine the funding source 
beforehand. 

 Please review the Statewide Price Agreements page to determine whether any of the 
agreements are applicable to this request. 

 

 
Thank you for submitting this scope of work for review. 

Regards, 

Travis Dutton-Leyda – CPO 
Purchasing Officer 
City of Santa Fe 
200 Lincoln Avenue 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
505-629-8351 
tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov 

 
https://santafenm.gov/finance-2/purchasing-1 

mailto:tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov
mailto:pfheerbrandt@santafenm.gov
mailto:purchasing_det@santafenm.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.generalservices.state.nm.us%2Fstate-purchasing%2Fstatewide-price-agreements%2F&data=05%7C01%7Cpfheerbrandt%40santafenm.gov%7C1daacce1764544c4ec7c08db2cbb404f%7C77b69f5a55ed436386164867b0bc707f%7C0%7C0%7C638152954989899032%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=hdm8pUfBnmoPRvutG17twTWcrkTXWc8vLdqVN3XJMtQ%3D&reserved=0
mailto:tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsantafenm.gov%2Ffinance-2%2Fpurchasing-1&data=05%7C01%7Cpfheerbrandt%40santafenm.gov%7C1daacce1764544c4ec7c08db2cbb404f%7C77b69f5a55ed436386164867b0bc707f%7C0%7C0%7C638152954989899032%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ZnP%2F%2FQkGTytZf2a6QUPUIpQKfx4%2Fb4ytPXjFFrrGyFs%3D&reserved=0


 

P.s., 
 

1. Scope of Work. 
A. The Contractor shall perform the following work: 
1) The City of Santa Fe Public Utilities Department , Wastewater Management Division is 
seeking an On-call Price Agreement for the repair, replacement, modification, and rehabilitation of 
equipment and facilities at Paseo Real Wastewater Reclamation Facility and work related to those 
systems. This procurement will be based on a vendor supplying pricing through an established cost 
schedule (attached). The price agreement will contain the contractor’s commitment to offer services 
and willingness to respond ‘on-call ‘to the requests when such requests are originated and 
authorized by the City of Santa Fe. 
The work under this contract is located in the City of Santa Fe at 73 Paseo Real. The scope of work 
consists of furnishing all mobilization, labor, material, equipment and services, unless otherwise 
specified, for on-call emergency service and for routine work for the City of Santa Fe Wastewater 
Reclamation Facility and appurtenances. Work to include repair, replacement, modification and 
rehabilitation of equipment and facilities include trenching, excavation, backfill and compaction at 
excavation site, installation of mechanical equipment, valving, or piping, and repair of various 
equipment. 
B. The Work to include repair, replacement, modification and rehabilitation of equipment and 
facilities and other work issued by a Work Order includes, but is not limited to the following: 
1. Installation of all specified equipment, valves, piping, etc. 
2. Earthwork, grading and compaction for restoring the driving surface over disturbed areas. 
3. Coordination with the WWMD Maintenance and Operational staff 
8. Any other related work associated with this work, as drawn and specified in the WO. 
9. Provide all required materials not provided by the WWMD. 
10. Provide 12 month Contractor’s warranty on installation of equipment, parts and labor, as 
well as warranties on equipment provided by the Contractor. 
C. The Contractor shall be responsible for adherence to the Contract Documents, Work Orders, 
Specifications and approved directives and Change Orders: 

The Contractor shall be responsible for State CID requirements and permit. 
The Contractor shall be responsible for verifications of all existing conditions, 

measurements and dimensions before signing each WO. 
The Contractor shall be responsible for all permits, fees, and State and/or City inspections 

associated with the construction. 
D. The Contractor shall perform all the work required by the Wastewater Management 
Division, as required, on each Work Order (WO) in the Contract Documents (attached) for the City of 
Santa Fe Public Utilities Department, Wastewater Management Division On-call repair, replacement, 
modification, and rehabilitation of equipment and facilities at Paseo Real Wastewater Reclamation 
Facility Price Agreement. 
E. The Contractor shall be responsible for verifications of all measurements and dimensions for 
bidding on each subsequent Work Order. 



F. The Contractor shall provide and keep at the work site, a complete “as-built” record set of 
drawings that shall be corrected daily and shall show every change from the original approved 
drawings and specifications. These changes shall be forwarded to City periodically. The drawings 
shall reflect exact and actual “as-built” conditions of construction, installation, and erection as it 
progresses. Where drawings are not adequate to show “as-built” conditions, Contractor shall 
prepare sketches which delineate the necessary “as-built” information. City shall furnish two (2) sets 
of all paper “blue-line” print “approved” drawings for use in accomplishing specified mark-up. Final 
“as-built” drawings shall be delivered to City by Contractor upon completion of the work. 
G. The Contractor shall be responsible for maintaining safe practices at the site in conformance 
with Federal, State and Local regulations. 
H. The Contractor shall be responsible for all permits, fees, and State and City inspections 
associated with the construction. 

 
 

From: HEERBRANDT, PAUL F. <pfheerbrandt@santafenm.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2023 12:40 PM 
To: Purchasing DET <purchasing_det@santafenm.gov> 
Subject: On-Call Construction contract for the Wastewater Management Division 

 
I have attached a draft Scope of Work for a determination. 
Thanks 
Fred 

 
P. Fred Heerbrandt, P.E. 
Engineer Supervisor Wastewater 
City of Santa Fe 
505-955-4623 
pfheerbrandt@santafenm.gov 
CITY LOGO - Copy 

mailto:pfheerbrandt@santafenm.gov
mailto:purchasing_det@santafenm.gov
mailto:pfheerbrandt@santafenm.gov


 
City of Santa Fe Wastewater 
Management Division 
73 Paseo Real 
Santa Fe, NM 87507 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Client#: 2003588 AACCON2 

ACORDTM CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

1/08/2025 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 
USI Southwest Inc. NM - CL 
4100 Osuna Road NE Suite 2-203 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 

Isai Gomez 
NAME: PHONE 602-374-1341 
(A/C, No, Ext): 

FAX 
(A/C, No): E-MAIL isai.gomez@usi.com 

ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURER A : Donegal Mutual Insurance Company 13692 
INSURED 

A.A.C. Construction, LLC 
18 La Luna Rd 
Santa Fe, NM 87507 

INSURER B : New Mexico Mutual Casualty Company 40627 
INSURER C : Admiral Insurance Company 24856 
INSURER D :  

INSURER E :  

INSURER F :  

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL 

INSR 
SUBR 
WVD POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY) 

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X X CPT9557153 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000 
  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 

DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $ 100,000 

X  PD Ded:1,000  MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000 
 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 2,000,000 

 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000 
 POLICY  X  LOC 

JECT 
OTHER: 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 4,000,000 
  $ 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X X 1000111796 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) $1,000,000 

X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

 OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY 
HIRED 
AUTOS ONLY 

X SCHEDULED 
AUTOS 
NON-OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

X X PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) $ 

   $ 

A X UMBRELLA LIAB 

EXCESS LIAB 

X OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE 

  CXL9557153 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 EACH OCCURRENCE $3,000,000 
  AGGREGATE $3,000,000 
 DED  RETENTION $  $ 

B WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?  Y 
(Mandatory in NH) 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

 

 
N / A 

X 93890110 01/01/2025 01/01/2026 X PER 
STATUTE  OTH- 

ER  

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000 
E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000 
E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000 

C Professional Liab 
w/ Pollution 

  EO000062689 04/17/2024 04/17/2025 $2,000,000 Each Claim 
$2,000,000 Aggregate 
$5,000 Ded 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 
The General Liability and Automobile policies include an automatic Additional Insured endorsement that 
provides Additional Insured status to the Certificate Holder, only when there is a written contract or 
written agreement between the named insured and the certificate holder and with regard to work performed 
by or on behalf of the named insured. The Genreral Liability, Automobile, and Workers Compensation policies 
provide a Blanket Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the same, when required by written contract. The General 
(See Attached Descriptions) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 2 
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
#S47784756/M47779179 SECZP 

mailto:isai.gomez@usi.com


DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1) 
Liability policy contains a special endorsement with "Primary and Noncontributory" wording, when required by 
written contract. 

 
RE: On-Call Contract. 
Additional Insured includes: City of Santa Fe their officials, officers, employees, and agents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SAGITTA 25.3 (2016/03) 2 of 2 
#S47784756/M47779179 












































	AAC Contract Amendment 1 on call - legal and vendor sign 2.pdf
	The Purchasing Memo
	ITEM AND ISSUE:
	CONTRACT NUMBER:
	BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:
	PRIOR APPROVALS AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION: FUNDING SOURCE:
	PROCUREMENT METHOD:
	ASSOCIATED APPROVALS:
	ATTACHMENTS:
	RECITALS:


	Bid Tabs
	AAC Contract Amendment 1 on call - legal and vendor sign 2
	BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION (BAR)
	DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

	AAC Contract ORIGINAL On Call 24-0009.pdf

		2025-06-18T20:42:40+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




